

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO.15506 OF 2025***

International Spirits and Wines  
Association of India ... Petitioner

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Rohan Shah, Sr. Advocate a/w Mr. Darshan Bora,  
Mr. Chirag Shetty, Ms. Anchal Mundada, Ms. Kanika Birje, Ms.  
Surabhi Prabhudesai and Ms. Vidhi Shah i/b Economic Laws  
Practice for the Petitioner

Dr. Milind Sathe, Advocate General a/w Ms. Neha S. Bhide, G.P,  
Ms. Shruti D. Vyas, Addl. G.P and Mr. G. R. Raghuwanshi,  
A.G.P for for the Respondents-State

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.  
TUESDAY, 16<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**P.C :**

1 Learned counsel for the petitioner has tendered  
affidavit-in-rejoinder. The same is taken on record and a copy  
thereof is also served on the other side.

2 Stand over to **23<sup>rd</sup> December 2025.**

3 Interim relief granted on 24<sup>th</sup> November 2025, to  
continue till the next date.

**SANDESH D. PATIL, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**