

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO.15506 OF 2025**

International Spirits and Wines Association of India	... Petitioner
Versus	
The State of Maharashtra through Secretary and Another	... Respondents

-----

Mr. Darius Khambata, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Rohan Shah, Mr. Darshan Boara, Ms. Aanchal Mundada and Ms. Kanika Birje i/b. Economic Laws Practice, for the Petitioner.

Dr. Milind Sathe, AG a/w. Ms. Neha Bhide, GP, Ms. Shruti Vyas, AGP and Mr. G.R. Raghuwanshi, AGP for the State.

Mr. Vishwanath Indise, Joint Commissioner, State Excise, Mumbai.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &  
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**P.C:**

1. This matter is at Serial No. 130 on today's cause list.
2. Mr. Khambata, learned Senior Advocate mentioned this matter out of turn expressing certain urgency.
3. Learned AGP submits on instruction that the order passed by this Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025 is being followed and the applications

filed for MML Manufacturer Approval and Label Approval in accordance with the Government Circular dated 11<sup>th</sup> August 2025, subject to eligibility, are being processed.

4. In view of the above, by considering the convenience of all the parties, list this Petition at **3.00 pm** on **17<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**.

**(ABHAY MANTRI, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**